

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No.64/2018

ANJAN KUMAR SAHOO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMLA SAHOO & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.28046/2018 - FOR EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 104/2018 (XVI-A)

(IA No.44254/2018 - FOR EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 21-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dinbandhu, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Ms. Samridhi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioner has brought a Bankers Cheque bearing No.109161 dated 07.08.2018 for a sum of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) drawn in the name of respondent Kamla Sahoo.

Learned counsel for the petitioner points out that there is a spelling mistake in the name of the contesting respondent mentioned in the Bankers Cheque. The name of the respondent is spelt as KAMALA instead of KAMLA.

: 2 :

As a matter of fact, even in the documents in one of the petitions before this Court, the name of the respondent is shown as KAMALA.

Be that as it may, the drawer has no objection regarding the payment. We direct the Branch Manager of the State Bank of India, Bangalore to credit the Bankers Cheque of Rs.1,50,000/- in the account of the respondent Kamla Sahoo, in the peculiar facts of this case, on the respondent presenting the same for encashment in her State Bank of India's account at Badarpur Branch, Delhi.

Parties are directed to report to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre today itself. Report be submitted within four weeks.

List the matter after mediation report is received.

(MUKESH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR