

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO(S). 64/2018

ANJAN KUMAR SAHOO

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

KAMLA SAHOO

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION AND IA NO.28046/2018-EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P.(CRL.) NO. 104/2018 (XVI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION AND IA NO.44254/2018-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 22-10-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For parties:

Mr. A. Patnaik, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. Manish Garg, Adv.

Mr. Dinbandhu, Adv.

Ms. Sunidhi, Adv.

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.

Limited notice was issued to explore the possibility
of a settlement. The parties were consequently referred to
mediation which we are told did not materialize.

Learned counsel for the petitioner (husband) submits that mediation did not result in any positive outcome as the petitioner could not come to the mediation center in the Supreme Court as he was posted in Srinagar. Learned counsel for the petitioner has further submitted that the petitioner is now ready and willing to take part in the mediation proceedings.

We accordingly refer the parties again to mediation in the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi. The parties will report to the learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers' Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi - 110201 on 14th November, 2018 at 11.30 a.m. on which date the respondent (wife) shall also be present.

Learned Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall assign the case to a competent Mediator who will try and resolve the dispute as expeditiously as possible and submit a report of the proceedings to this Court at the conclusion of the same.

List the matters after the receipt of the report of Mediation.

[VINOD LAKHINA]
AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR