

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 64/2018

ANJAN KUMAR SAHOO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KAMLA SAHOO

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 28046/2018 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH T.P.(Cr1.) No. 104/2018  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.44254/2018-EX-PARTE STAY)

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 378/2019  
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.111177/2019-EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 14-10-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Garg,Adv.  
Mr. Inder Pahuja,Adv.  
Mr. Sushant Sharma,Adv.  
Mr. Deenbandhu Chaudhary,Adv.  
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, AOR

Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR  
Mr. Ashish Yadav,Adv.  
Mr. Rakshit Jain,Adv.

Ms. Kiran Suri,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. T.A.Khan,Adv.  
For Mr. B.V.Balaram Das, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is agreed between the parties as under:

(i) That a sum of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs) will be paid by the petitioner-husband to the respondent-wife in full and final satisfaction of all the claims of the respondent towards maintenance.

(ii) The parties will file a mutual consent divorce petition and the first motion to be filed on or before 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2019. On the first motion being passed, a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs) will be paid by the petitioner to the respondent.

(iii) The second motion will be filed within the statutory time period and on the decree of divorce being passed, further sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs) will be paid by the petitioner to the respondent.

(iv) Till the final decree of divorce is passed, the petitioner will continue to pay maintenance at the existing rate. This is so as passing of the divorce has been deferred at the request of the petitioner to facilitate him to arrange the requisite amount.

(v) Some articles belonging to the respondent had been offered through her parents which are stated to have been declined to be received by the respondent but now the respondent states that those articles will be received for which the list is already there as submitted

to the police authorities. These goods be returned on or before 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2019.

(vi) All inter-se proceedings between the parties will be withdrawn on the passing of the final decree of divorce and in the meantime, no further steps will be taken in those proceedings. It is open to the petitioner to move necessary quash proceedings in that behalf and the respondent undertakes to cooperate.

Draft for up-to-date maintenance has been handed over against the cheque which had been returned.

The transfer petitions are accordingly disposed of.

Pending applications shall also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
COURT MASTER

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)  
COURT MASTER